
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
27 May 2020 

 
Time 
 

10.10 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Online Meeting 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4 Matters arising  
 

5 Minutes - 18 February 2020 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 
7 - 10) 

 

6 Outcome of Taxi Rank Review (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

7 Evaluation of Taxi & Private Hire Services Mystery Shopper Exercise (Pages 
19 - 40) 

 

8 Review of Decision Making 2019 - 2020 (Pages 41 - 150) 
 

9 Mid term Revision of fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
functions for 2020-2021 (Pages 151 - 160) 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 22 January 2020 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 
 

Employees 
 

 

Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Hardwick Senior Solicitor 
Chris Howell Licensing Manager 
Michelle James 
Sophie Candfield 
 
 
Invited Guest 
 

Ian Millership 

Licensing Policy Manager 
Public Health Registrar (observing) 
 
 
 
 
CTS Traffic and Transportation Ltd 

 

__________________________________________________ 
 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dr Paul John Birch J.P and Councillor Asha 
Mattu. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
3 Minutes of previous meeting 

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee held on 
18 September 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
The were no matters arising. 
 

5 Minutes - 20 September 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 20 September 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Minutes - 14 November 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 14 November 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Minutes - 3 December 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 3 December 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

8 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 2019 - 2020 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Maintain the existing policy of not capping the numbers for Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles. 

2. Endorse the recommendation of the demand survey to use CCTV cameras. 
3. Approve the continued rolling programme for Hackney Carriage Demand 

Surveys. 
4. Note the findings of the Hackney Carriage Demand Survey attached at 

Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
Ian Millership, CTS Traffic and Transportation Ltd, presented the survey findings and 
responded to questions asked.  
 
Members commended the survey report and welcomed the recommendations.  
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Maintained the existing policy of not capping the numbers for Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles. 

2. Endorsed the recommendation of the demand survey to use CCTV cameras. 
3. Approved the continued rolling programme for Hackney Carriage Demand 

Surveys. 
4. Noted the findings of the Hackney Carriage Demand Survey attached at 

Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

9 Vehicle Control and Supervision Operative Research 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Review the ‘Event Management for Licensed Vehicles’ report. 
2. Endorse the event management guidance, sample plan and 

recommendations. 
 
Ian Millership, CTS Traffic and Transportation Ltd, presented the research findings 
and responded to questions asked.  
 
He commended the City of Wolverhampton Council Licensing team for 
commissioning such critical research and encouraged them to continue the good 
work.    
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Reviewed the ‘Event Management for Licensed Vehicles’ report. 
2. Endorsed the event management guidance, sample plan and 

recommendations. 
 

10 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters 
for 2020/2021 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing as set out in 
Appendix 1 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

 
The Licensing Manager discussed how the fees and charges had been determined 
and outlined the proposals for the coming year. 
 
Councillor Greg Brackenridge commended the work of Licensing Services and 
welcomed the report. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing as set out in 
Appendix 1 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

 
11 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2020/2021 

Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents 
as set out in Appendix 1 of this report with effect from 1 April 2020. 

2. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street 
Trading Consents as set out in Appendix 2 of this report with effect from 1 
April 2020. 

3. Note that a review of the Street Trading Policy provision is taking place. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents 

as set out in Appendix 1 of this report with effect from 1 April 2020. 
2. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street 

Trading Consents as set out in Appendix 2 of this report with effect from 1 
April 2020. 

3. Noted that a review of the Street Trading Policy provision is taking place. 
 

12 Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
functions for 2020-2021 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers as set out in Appendix 1 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

2. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles as set out in Appendix 2 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

3. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Private Hire Operators as set out 
in Appendix 2 with effect from 1 April 2020 

4. Note the working fund reserve. 
5. Note the comprehensive checks undertaken on the National Register of Taxi 

and Private Hire revocation and refusals. 
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the proposals for the coming year and responded to 
questions asked. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers as set out in Appendix 1 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

2. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles as set out in Appendix 2 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

3. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Private Hire Operators as set out 
in Appendix 2 with effect from 1 April 2020 

4. Noted the working fund reserve. 
5. Noted the comprehensive checks undertaken on the National Register of Taxi 

and Private Hire revocation and refusals. 
 

13 Consultation Response on amendments to Private Hire Operator, Driver and 
Vehicle Conditions 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the final draft conditions for Private Hire Driver, Vehicle and 
Operators attached at Appendices 1, 2 and 3. 

2. Note the proposed draft conditions that have been subject to the consultation 
exercise attached at Appendices 4, 5 and 6. 

3. Note the consultation response attached at Appendix 7. 
 

The Licensing
[...]

 

 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Exclusion of press and public 
 
Resolved: 
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual. 
 

4 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence - SS 
 
The Chair invited Elaine Moreton, Section Leader Licensing, Bronee Davies, Senior 
Licensing Officer, and the Applicant (SS) into the Hearing. SS was accompanied by 
his wife and Solicitor, Mr Anthony Schiller. The Chair led round-table introductions 
and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
The Section Leader, Licensing, outlined the report regarding an application for a 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence, which had been circulated to all parties in 
advance of the meeting. The matter had been referred to the Sub-Committee by an 
authorised employee of the council for further consideration to be given as to 
whether SS was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 
Licence due to the information outlined in the report. 
 
All parties were invited to question the Section Leader on the report. Elaine Moreton 
provided responses to questions asked.  
 
The Chair invited SS to make representations. 
 
Mr Schiller made representations on behalf of his client. He detailed the 
circumstances that led to his client’s convictions and stated that SS had been an 
excellent taxi driver for a long time and had no penalty points on his driving licence. 
He stated that SS no longer drank alcohol, for which he had medical evidence, and 
had sought professional help and guidance on the matter. He stated that SS had 
lear
[...]
wer greenhouse gas emissions.  

 

9.0 Human Resources implications 

 

9.1 There are no Human Resources implications.  

 

10.0 Corporate Landlord implications 

 

10.1 Licensing Services has worked in conjunction with Highways Services on this project and 

has its permission, as landowner, to create the proposed taxi ranks on the highway. 

 
11.0  Covid Implications 

 

11.1  There are no Covid implications arising from the recommendations of this report. 

 

12.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

12.1 Support for City Centre Taxi Rank Review and Consultation - Licensing Committee (6 

June 2018). 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Appendix 1 

Excerpts from a proposed Traffic Regulation Order map displaying the ranks described in this 

report. 

Bailey Street Rank 

 

Broad Street and Lichfield Street Ranks - Existing rank on Chubb Street also labelled. 

 

 

  

Page 17



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Piper’s Row Rank 

 

Princess Street and Queen Street Ranks - Existing ranks on Lichfield Street also labelled. 

 

 

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

  

 
Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
27 May 2020 

  
Report title Evaluation of Taxi & Private Hire Services 

Mystery Shopper Exercise 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director for City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Dean Ball 

Tel 

Email 

Acting Service Lead - Compliance 

01902 550150 

dean.ball@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

None  

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. To approve the extension of the Mystery Shopper Exercise in relation to private hire and 

hackney carriage licensed vehicles. 

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Note the evaluation of the Mystery Shopper Scheme at Appendix 1. 

 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To inform Councillors of the findings of an evaluation report into the operation, usage, 

accessibility and equal access provided to people who are physically disabled when 

using Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles. 

 

1.2 To obtain endorsement from Councillors for the extension of the Mystery Shopper 

Exercise to include individuals who identify as having a protected characteristic as 

defined under the Equality Act 2010. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 In 2008, as a result of feedback from members of the public and complaints received, 

Licensing Services and Public Protection undertook an exercise to evaluate the provision 

of Hackney Carriage Services to disabled customers within Wolverhampton.  

  

2.2  The evaluation of the Taxi Mystery Shopper Scheme in 2008 highlighted that many 

Hackney Carriage Drivers were unaware of the appropriate understanding or techniques 

to assist passengers with physical disabilities. As a result, Licensing Committee resolved 

to endorse the proposal for the training of drivers of Hackney Carriages in respect of 

disability awareness. 

 

2.3 On 1 October 2010 the Equality Act 2010 came into force bringing together 116 separate 

pieces of legislation, including the Disability Discrimination Act 1995. The Equality Act 

included many of the taxi and private hire vehicle provisions which were in the Disability 

Discrimination Act 1995, but it also includes some important changes. 

  

 Sections 160 to 173 

Relate specifically to disabled persons and taxis and private hire vehicles.  

 

 Sections 165 and 167 (came into effect on 6 April 2017).  

Section 165 imposes legal duties on the driver of a designated hackney carriage and 

private hire vehicle which has been hired by or for a disabled person in a wheelchair, 

or by anothe
[...]
hicles and selecting vehicles from the 

Hackney Carriage ranks.  

  

3.2  At the end of each journey the volunteers completed a questionnaire to ascertain their 

views on the journey in order that the Council could evaluate whether the level of service 

was of an appropriate standard.  

  

3.3  The evaluation of the Taxi and Private Hire Services Mystery Shopper Scheme is 

attached at Appendix 1 of this report.  

 

4.0 Recommendations 

 

4.1 That Councillors note the evaluation of the Taxi and Private Hire Services Mystery 

Shopper Scheme. 

 

4.2 That Councillors approve the extension of the Mystery Shopper Exercise to evaluate the 

operation, usage, accessibility and equal access provided to individuals who identify as 

having a protected characteristic as defined under the Equality Act 2010. 

 

5.0 Financial implications 

 

5.1 Approval to extend the Mystery Shopper Exercise will incur costs in order to cover the 

price of the taxi and private hire journeys undertaken by the volunteers. This is business 

as usual and therefore no additional budget is required. 

 

 [NC/10032020/Y] 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

6.0 Legal implications 

 

6.1 The law governing the licensing of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles is largely 

contained within The Town Police Clauses Act 1847, as amended and the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  

 

6.2 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle drivers fall into the category of a “service 

provider” under the Equality Act 2010. Service providers are prohibited from discriminating 

against, harassing and victimising persons who possess protected characteristics. 

 

6.3 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing is a non-executive function and it is therefore 

the responsibility of Licensing Committee to determine the policy and procedures in respect 

of this matter. 

 

 [RP/06032020/A] 

 

7.0 Equalities implications 

 

7.1 No Equalities Impact Assessment has been produced for this initiative, however the 

findings of the scheme will be used in future to assist with reviews of existing Equalities 

Impact Assessment for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire policies. 

 

8.0 Climate change and environmental implications 

 

8.1 There are no direct climate change and environmental implications arising from this 

report. 

 

9.0 Human Resources implications 

 

9.1 There are no Human Resources implications. 

 

10.0 Corporate Landlord implications 

 

10.1 There are no Corporate Landlord implications.  

 
11.0  Covid Implications 

 

11.1  The mystery shopper exercise was undertaken prior to the Covid-19 pandemic. Any 

future exercises will be undertaken only when it is safe to do so, with the appropriate 

infection control measures in place. 

 

12.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

12.1 Licensing Committee - 19 November 2008. Evaluation of Taxi Mystery Shopper Exercise.  

 

  
 

Page 22



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NON-STATUTORY LICENSING 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 

Evaluation of Taxi & Private Hire 

Services Mystery Shopper Scheme 

 

 

 

March 2020 

Page 25



 

Contents  

  

1.0 Introduction   

  

2.0 Details of the Mystery Shopper Scheme  

  

3.0 Data Analysis  

  

4.0 Survey Results 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 26



1.0  Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Councillors of the findings of an evaluation into 
the operation, usage, accessibility and equal access provided to people who are 
disabled.  
 

1.2 Considering the provisions regarding taxi and private hire services contained within 
the Equality Act 2010 and the length of time since the last evaluation exercise 
carried out in 2008, in December 2019 Licensing Services began its Taxi and Private 
Hir
[...]
 the mystery shoppers rated the fleet’s accessibility as good to 

excellent compared to other forms of public transport with 21% rating it as average. 

 

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Unacceptable Poor Average Good Excellent

0% 0%

21%

58%

21%

How does the City of Wolverhampton Council 
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire fleet compare for 
accessibility to other forms of public transport?

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 
    

 Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
27 May 2020 

  
Report Title Review of Decision Making 2019 – 2020 

Wards affected All Wards 
 

Accountable Director Ross Cook, Director for City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Chris Howell 

Tel 

Email 

Commercial Regulation Manager 

01902 554554 

Chris.Howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been considered 

by 

None 

 

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Endorse and approve the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to category 2 
decisions. 

 
2. Endorse and approve the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to category 3 

decisions. 
 

3. Delegate category 3 decision making powers to the Director for City Environment. 

 

4. Agree to receive further annual delegation update reports at the beginning of each 
municipal year. 

 

 
Recommendations for noting: 
 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to note: 
 

1. The schedule attached at Appendix 1 to this report which includes further proposed 
delegations from the Director for City Environment. 

 
2. The schedule of employee decisions for 2019 - 2020 attached at Appendix 2 to this 

report in relation to new hackney carriage and private hire applications. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 
3. The schedule of employee decisions for 2019 - 2020 attached at Appendix 3 to this 

report in relation to hackney carriage and private hire reviews. 
 

4. The schedule of decisions for 2019 - 2020 attached at Appendix 4 to this report in 
relation Magistrates and Crown Court appeals. 

  
  

Page 42



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose  
 
1.1 To seek the endorsement and approval of a proposed decision-making process and the 

proposed delegations in relation to category 3 decision making powers to the Director for 
City Environment. 

 

1.2 To draw Councillors’ attention to the delegations document attached at Appendix 1 which 

includes proposed delegations from the Director for City Environment to officers within 

Place.  

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee has responsibility for a wide range of licensing 

functions.  These relate principally to the issue of licences, permits, registrations, 
consents and their enforcement. 

 

2.2 Councillors will be most familiar with taxi related matters.  However, there are many other 

matters that are only occasionally brought to Councillors’ attention for consideration e.g. 

sex establishments. 

 

2.3 The licensing system is configured to allow the proper discharge of functions and 

operates through the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee either taking decisions 

themselves or through the delegation of decisions to officers.   

 

2.4 The aim of the delegation scheme is the achievement of a proper balance of 

responsibilities to enable the service to be delivered in an efficient and effective manner.  

 

2.5 The current Non-Statutory Committee approval arrangements categorise decisions into 

three categories.  See table below. 
 

 Current decision-making progress 

Category Who takes the  

decision? 

Type of decision 

1 Full Committee Policy matters and those which have significant 

political, financial implications including fees 

and charges or service delivery issues 

2 Sub Committee
[...]


 
 

 

  

 
Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
27 May 2020 

  
Report title Revision of fees for Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing functions for 2020-2021 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director for City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Chris Howell 

Tel 

Email 

Commercial Regulation Manager 

01902 554554 

chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

None  

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Drivers as set out in Appendix 1 with effect from 1 June 2020. 

 

2. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 

as set out in Appendix 2 with effect from 1 June 2020. 

 

 

 

  

Page 151

Agenda Item 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To gain approval for a mid-term reduction in application fees for licences relating to 

hackney carriages, private hire vehicles and drivers. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Council is empowered by statute to levy fees and charges in respect of licences for 

hackney carriages, private hire vehicles, drivers and their operators.  The fees charged 

must be reasonable in relation to costs incurred in the issue, administration and 

enforcement of such licences.  Council policy is that fees and charges should be 

reviewed annually and reflect the cost of providing the service. 

 

2.2 A fees and charges report was presented to this committee on 22 January 2020 setting 

out the reasons for the setting of fees for the 2020-2021 period.  Within that report there 

contained provision for schemes that were to soon be undertaken in the amount of an 

estimated £600,000. The report also indicated an overspend for the current financial 

year. 

 

2.3 Due to the Covid 19 pandemic
[...]

 
 

185 
* 135 

 
299 
169 

 
180 

 

3. 
 

PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS (Large) 
 

(i) New 1 Year         
(ii) Renewal 1 Year 
(iii) New 5 Year 
(iv) Renewal 5 Year 

 
 

1077 
785 

3400 
3140 

 
 

1077 
785 
3400 
3140 

 
4. 

 

PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS (Small) 
 

(i) New 1 Year         
(ii) Renewal 1 Year 
(iii) Renewal 5 Year 

 
 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

 
 

1077 
150 
500 

 

5. 
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE TESTING FACILITIES 
 

Council approved VOSA registered 
garages. 
 

 
 
 

150 

 
 
 

150 

 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Minutes - 18 February 2020 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	6 Outcome of Taxi Rank Review
	Appendix 1 for Outcome of Taxi Rank Review

	7 Evaluation of Taxi & Private Hire Services Mystery Shopper Exercise
	Appendix 1 for Evaluation of Taxi & Private Hire Services Mystery Shopper Exercise

	8 Review of Decision Making 2019 - 2020
	Appendix 1 for Review of Decision making 2019 - 2020
	Appendix 2 for Review of Decision making 2019 - 2020
	Appendix 3 for Review of Decision making 2019 - 2020
	Appendix 4 for Review of Decision making 2019 - 2020

	9 Mid term Revision of fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing functions for 2020-2021
	Appendix 1 for Mid term Revision of fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing functions for 2020-2021
	Appendix 2 for Mid term Revision of fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing functions for 2020-2021




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 27 May 2020 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 
 

Employees  

Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Hardwick Senior Solicitor 
Chris Howell Commercial Regulation Manager 
Greg Bickerdike 
Jaswinder Kaur 

Section Leader Licensing 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

______________________________________________ 
 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mattu, Councillor Ahmed, Councillor Potter 
and Dean Ball, Senior Compliance Officer. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee held on 
22 January 2020 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
4 Matters arising 

Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, informed Committee of the following: 
 
Item 12 – Paragraph 8.2 of the report should state that the new charges will 
come into effect on 1 April 2020, not 1 May 2019. 
 
Item 13 - Paragraph 3.11 of Appendix 1 and Paragraph 3.4 of Appendix 3 were 
included in error and would be removed. He added that as discussed at the previous 
meeting, there were also typos and administrative errors which had subsequently 
been amended and agreed by the Chair of Licensing. Final versions would be added 
as supplementary papers.   
 

5 Minutes - 18 February 2020 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 18 February 2020 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Outcome of Taxi Rank Review 
Greg Bickerdike, Section Leader Licensing, presented a proposed traffic regulation 
order (TRO) following a review and public consultation on taxi ranks within the city. 
He outlined the feedback received from the consultation.  
 
Councillor Brackenridge commended the report and proposed the recommendations. 
Councillor Inston seconded the recommendations.   
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee noted: 
 

1. Licensing Services’ response to the consultation on taxi ranks. 
2. The proposed traffic regulation order. 

 
7 Evaluation of Taxi & Private Hire Services Mystery Shopper Exercise 

Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, outlined a Mystery Shopper Exercise 
undertaken by Licensing Compliance in order to evaluate the operation, usage, 
accessibility and equal access provided to people who were physically disabled 
when using Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
He highlighted the key findings and asked Members to approve the extension of the 
Mystery Shopper Exercise to include individuals who identified as having a protected 
characteristic as defined under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
Councillor Muston proposed the recommendations and Councillor Bolshaw seconded 
the recommendations.   
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the extension of the Mystery Shopper Exercise in relation to private 
hire and hackney carriage licensed vehicles. 

2. Noted the evaluation of the Mystery Shopper Scheme at Appendix 1. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

8 Review of Decision Making 2019 - 2020 
Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, presented the Review of Decision 
Making 2019-2020 report for approval. He outlined the annual report of the decisions 
made over the last municipal year and set out the delegations for the forthcoming 
year. The amendments to delegations were necessary due to restructuring within the 
Council and the resultant changes in Job titles. 
 
Councillor Russell proposed the recommendations and Councillor Brackenridge 
seconded the recommendations.   
 
Councillor Brackenridge commended Licensing Services and thanked Officers for 
using such a robust system which was reflected by the figures within the report. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Endorsed and approve the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to 
category 2 decisions. 

2. Endorsed and approve the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to 
category 3 decisions. 

3. Delegated category 3 decision making powers to the Director for City 
Environment. 

4. Agreed to receive further annual delegation update reports at the beginning of 
each municipal year. 

5. Noted the schedule attached at Appendix 1 to this report which includes 
further proposed delegations from the Director for City Environment. 

6. Noted he schedule of employee decisions for 2019 - 2020 attached at 
Appendix 2 to this report in relation to new hackney carriage and private hire 
applications. 

7. Noted the schedule of employee decisions for 2019 - 2020 attached at 
Appendix 3 to this report in relation to hackney carriage and private hire 
reviews. 

8. Noted the schedule of decisions for 2019 - 2020 attached at Appendix 4 to this 
report in relation Magistrates and Crown Court appeals. 

 
9 Mid term Revision of fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

functions for 2020-2021 
Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, presented the proposed fees and 
charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Drivers with effect from 1 June 2020. 
 
He advised that the trade had been severely affected by the Covid 19 pandemic and 
subsequent lockdown. He proposed a mid-term reduction in application fees for 
licences relating to hackney carriages, private hire vehicles and drivers. 
 
The Commercial Regulation Manager further advised that the service was looking to 
reopen Hickman Avenue to the taxi trade with appropriate safety measures in place.  
 
Members welcomed the reduction in fees but expressed concern regarding driver 
and passenger safety. In response to questions asked, the Commercial Regulation 
Manager stated that the authority was following the advice issued by the 
government. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
Councillor Crofts proposed the recommendations and Councillor Russell seconded 
the recommendations.   
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers as set out in Appendix 1 with effect from 1 June 2020. 

2. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles as set out in Appendix 2 with effect from 1 June 2020. 

 


